FRS 16. Immature bearer plants are accounted for at accumulated cost until they become mature and ready
to bear produce for the Group. Mature bearer plants are accounted for at cost less accumulated depreciation
and impairment.

Timber plantations of the Group does not fulfill the criteria of bearer plants. As such, upon the first time
adoption of these amendments, the Group’s biological assets comprise timber plantations and agriculture
produce of the bearer plants, which primarily comprise of oil palm and sugar cane.

Unharvested agriculture produce that grows on bearer plants are treated as biological assets within the
scope of FRS 41 and are recognised and measured at fair value less costs to sell with the resulting gain or
loss recognised in profit or loss in the respective periods. The accounting policies for bearer plants and the
biological assets (produce) are detailed in Note 2.7(a) and Note 2.8 respectively.

The impact to the Group’s financial statements line items from the retrospective first time adoption of the
Amendments are disclosed in the table below:

As restated
Restatement

amount
As previously

reported
2015* 2015 2015

Rp million Rp million Rp million

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Cost of sales (10,863,698) (378,749) (10,484,949)
Gain/(loss) arising from changes in fair values of

biological assets 9,338 29,189 (19,851)
Income tax expense (311,587) 87,390 (398,977)

* The restated figures for 2015 excluded the reclassifications to conform with prior year presentation. The comparative
figures arising from the adoption of Amendments to FRS 16 and FRS 41 and some reclassifications to conform to full year’s
presentation are disclosed in Note 37.

80

IN
D

O
FO

O
D

 A
G

R
I R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

 L
TD

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

16

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(a) Amendment to FRS 16 and FRS 41 Agriculture: Bearer plants (cont’d)

As restated
Restatement

amount
As previously

reported
Balance Sheet Rp million Rp million Rp million

As at 31 December 2015
Non-current assets
Biological assets 360,802 (15,518,138) 15,878,940
Property, plant and equipment 21,401,503 9,905,019 11,496,484
Deferred tax assets 1,378,386 (11,948) 1,390,334

Current assets
Biological assets 191,994 191,994 –

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 773,739 (1,367,227) 2,140,966

Equity
Revenue reserves 7,613,506 (3,129,976) 10,743,482
Other reserves 473,237 21,083 452,154
Non-controlling interests 8,898,992 (956,953) 9,855,945

As at 31 December 2014
Non-current assets
Biological assets 305,299 (14,755,347) 15,060,646
Property, plant and equipment 20,478,282 9,451,613 11,026,669
Deferred tax assets 1,141,028 (11,949) 1,152,977

Current assets
Biological assets 232,165 232,165 –

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 719,283 (1,279,841) 1,999,124

Equity
Revenue reserves 7,642,884 (3,023,968) 10,666,852
Other reserves 640,116 24,287 615,829
Non-controlling interests 8,284,458 (803,997) 9,088,455

81

IN
D

O
FO

O
D

 A
G

R
I R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

 L
TD

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

16

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(b) Amendment to FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statement: disclosure initiative

Upon the first time adoption of this amendment, the Group applied the following clarifications:

disaggregated, and

equity method must be presented in aggregate as a single line item, and classified between those
items that will or will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.